507558686 10/24/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7605575

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA							
		Name	Name			Exe	Execution Date	
PANTECH INC.						04/28	3/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA							
Name:	INTELL	INTELLECTUAL DISCOVERY CO., LTD.						
Street Address:	GOLDE	GOLDEN TOWER 10TH FL., 511 SAMSUNG-RO, GANGNAM-GU						
City:	SEOUL	SEOUL						
State/Country:	KOREA	A, REPUBL	IC OF					
	EDG Total: 1							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number					
		17074234	-					
	ill be sent to r, if provideo ne:	<i>I; if that is</i> 650670880 docketing@ SHIELD IN	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 00 ⊉wongrees.com ITELLECTUAL PROPER ALAMEDA	e sen	t via U		'l be sent	
			JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95126					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		6017	76-0428					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KIRI	KIRK D. WONG					
SIGNATURE:		/Kirk	/KirkDWong#43284/					
DATE SIGNED:		10/2	10/24/2022					
SIGNATURE:		/Kirk	DWong#43284/					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made from **PANTECH INC.** ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea with its principal place at Pantech Building, 179 Seongam-ro Mapo-go, Seoul, Korea, to **Intellectual Discovery Co., Ltd.** ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at Golden Tower 10th Fl., 511 Samsung-ro, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Korea.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Patent Assignment Agreement dated as of April 28, 2017 (the "Agreement"), whereby, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign, and Assignee has agreed to accept, all of those patents and patent applications listed on <u>Annex A</u> hereto, and all existing and any future Patents that may be granted therefore throughout the world, all of their foreign counterparts, reissues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions, provisional, divisional and continuation applications including continuation in part, and any United States and foreign applications and patents that claimed, claim and will claim priorities to those listed above, as well as all patents and applications from which those listed above derive, relate, or claim priority (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration under the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, and as a condition to Assignee entering into the Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee and Assignee accepts, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor throughout the world in and to any and all inventions claimed or disclosed in the Patent Rights.

This Assignment includes all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under each of the Patent Rights (including without limitation, rights to damages and payments for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations, including the right to collect and receive any royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof), and, as agreed to between the parties, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, reexaminations, post-opposition foreign counterpart patents and applications, reissues and extensions thereof, if any; and, Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States (and all foreign officials, whose duty it is to issue patents and applications as aforesaid) to record Assignee as the owner of such Patent Rights, to the same extent as held by Assignor, and to issue the Letters Patent for such Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as assignee of the Patent Rights.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any and all facts known to it respecting the Patent Rights, including the existing licenses,

Confidential

Page 1

encumbrances or other restrictions that are expressly binding on successors to the Patent Rights, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue, substitute applications, and any similar and equivalent procedure under current and future legislations and regulations throughout the world, and make all rightful oaths to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

Date of: April 28, 2017

PANTECH INC. : 2 TH EN AREAN Signature Jeong-Taek, OH Semior Manager Name Title

Intellectual Discovery Co., Ltd. : DoNG SOO CHUNG

CED

Title

Confidential

Page 2

<u>Annex A</u>

NO	Category	Application No	Filing Date	Patent No	Issued Date
- 1	HEVC	14/368,224	6/23/2014	US 9,554,130	1/24/2017
2	HEVC	14/348,840	3/31/2014		
3	HEVC	15/399,077	1/5/2017		

Patents and/or Patent Applications

Confidential

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 061513 FRAME: 0165

RECORDED: 10/24/2022